total offer size of the IPO was 8260869 Equity shares of Face Value of Rs. 10 each, from fresh issue.  

As on March 31, 2025, the Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital of the Company is 3,29,82,619 Equity 

Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- each amounting to 32,98,26,190/-` (Rupees Thirty-Two Crore Ninety-Eight 

Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand One Hundred Ninety Only)  

7. DEMATERIALISATION OF SHARES:  

As on March 31, 2025 all the shares of the Company are held in dematerialized form. The breakup of the equity 

shares is held with the depository NSDL and CDSL in dematerialized form and physical form as on March 31

[...]

ii)  Securities And Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015. 

During the period under review the Company has complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations, 

Guidelines, Standards, etc. mentioned above.   

Further, the Company has total obligation of Rs. 1,19,23,250 (Rupees One Crore Nineteen Lakhs Twenty-

Three Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Only) to be spend during the FY 2024-25 on CSR activities. But 

during the year Company had spent Rs. 9022845/- (Rupees Ninety Lakhs Twenty-Two Thousand Eight 

Hundred Forty-Five Only) on the CSR activities and Rs. 29,00,405/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine Lakhs Four 

Hundred Five Only) is remained unspent during the financial year 2024-25. 

But as per the provisions given under proviso to sub-section 5 of Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, 

Company is planning to deposit the unspent amount of Rs. 29,00,405/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine Lakhs Four 

Hundred Five Only) to the PM Care Funds on or before 30th September, 2025. 

We further report that compliance of applicable financial laws including Direct & Indirect Tax laws by 

the Company has not been reviewed in this Audit since the same has been subject to review by Statutory